

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

	<u>Page</u>
NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	4
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	851,408	443,306
Receivables		9,983	23,660
Prepaid expenses and deposits		166,810	148,974
		1,028,201	615,940
Non-current assets:			
Available for sale financial assets		22,811	-
Equipment	4	8,022	11,175
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	2,258,720	1,993,136
		3,317,754	2,620,251
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities:			
Trade and other payables	6, 7	43,077	83,030
		43,077	83,030
Shareholders' equity:			
Share capital	8	7,059,126	6,387,805
Warrants reserve	8	3,261,801	2,927,108
Share option reserve	8	1,633,735	1,551,022
Unrealized loss reserve		(5,271)	-
Share subscriptions payable		-	40,338
Accumulated deficit		(8,674,714)	(8,369,052)
		3,274,677	2,537,221
		3,317,754	2,620,251

Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board on **August 27, 2013**.

"Albert J. Matter"

Director

"Petra Decher"

Director

Corporate information (Note 1)

Basis of preparation (Note 2)

Going concern (Note 2)

Subsequent events (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATIONCondensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three months ended June 30,	
		2013	2012
		\$	\$
Operating expenses:			
Amortization	4	3,153	-
Bank charges		537	627
Consulting	7	49,539	52,107
Dues and subscriptions		1,255	2,022
Insurance		9,137	7,018
Investor relations	7	104,888	77,219
Office		24,247	42,678
Printing and reproduction		2,020	3,499
Professional fees	7	25,755	30,098
Regulatory and transfer agent		4,772	4,781
Rent		14,399	15,226
Share based payments	7	82,713	73,884
Telecommunication		3,992	2,095
Travel and accommodation		15,360	9,794
		341,767	321,048
Other income:			
Foreign exchange gain		36,077	14,070
Interest and other income		28	299
		36,105	14,369
Net loss for the period		(305,662)	(306,679)
Other comprehensive loss:			
Net change in fair value of available for sale financial assets		(5,271)	-
Net comprehensive loss for the period		(310,933)	(306,679)
Basic and diluted loss per share amounts			
Net loss for the period	8	(0.00)	(0.01)
Net comprehensive loss for the period	8	(0.00)	(0.01)
Weighted average common shares outstanding		77,966,634	57,071,473

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATIONCondensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	(305,662)	(306,679)
Items not affecting cash and cash equivalents		
Amortization	3,153	-
Share based payments	82,713	73,884
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Receivables	13,677	(5,472)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(17,836)	117,681
Trade and other payables	(61,497)	(202,975)
Cash flow used in operating activities	285,452	(323,561)
Financing activities:		
Proceeds from private placements, net of issue costs	1,006,014	439,150
Decrease in subscriptions payable	(40,338)	(150,000)
Cash flow from financing activities	965,676	289,150
Investing activities:		
Purchase of equipment	-	(7,010)
Purchase of other financial asset	(28,082)	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	(244,040)	(1,090,560)
Cash flow used in investing activities	(272,122)	(1,097,570)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	408,102	(1,131,981)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	443,306	2,090,862
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	851,408	958,881
Other non-cash items:		
Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures in accounts payable, end of period	21,544	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Number of shares	Share capital	Share subscription s payable	Warrants reserve	Share option reserve	Unrealized loss reserve	Accumulated deficit	Total
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balances, April 1, 2012		56,949,251	4,893,958	150,000	2,518,880	1,284,185	-	(3,297,895)	5,549,128
Shares issued, private placements, net of issue costs	8	2,200,000	274,095	(150,000)	165,055	-	-	-	289,150
Share based payments	8	-	-	-	-	73,884	-	-	73,884
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(306,679)	(306,679)
Balances, June 30, 2012		59,149,251	5,168,053	-	2,683,935	1,358,069	-	(3,604,574)	5,605,483
Shares issued, acquisition of mineral properties	8	100,000	14,000	-	-	-	-	-	14,000
Shares issued, private placements, net of issue costs	8	10,110,998	1,205,752	-	243,173	-	-	-	1,448,925
Subscriptions received		-	-	40,338	-	-	-	-	40,338
Share based payments		-	-	-	-	192,953	-	-	192,953
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,071,157)	(5,071,157)
Balances, March 31, 2013		69,360,249	6,387,805	40,338	2,927,108	1,551,022	-	(8,369,052)	2,537,221
Shares issued, private placements, net of issue costs	8	10,284,250	671,321	(40,338)	334,693	-	-	-	965,676
Share based payments	8	-	-	-	-	82,713	-	-	82,713
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(5,271)	(305,662)	(310,933)
Balances, June 30, 2013		79,644,499	7,059,126	-	3,261,801	1,633,735	(5,271)	(8,674,714)	3,274,677

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

1. Corporate Information

NuLegacy Gold Corporation (the "Company") is a publicly listed entity on the TSX Venture Exchange and incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia. The Company's principal business activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Its principal mineral property interests are located in Nevada, USA.

The head office, principal address, and records office of the Company are located at 355 Burrard Street, Suite 1000, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2G8.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's mineral property interests are located outside of Canada and are subject to the risks associated with foreign investment, including increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiations of contracts, currency exchange fluctuations and political uncertainty. Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company and its subsidiaries will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at June 30, 2013, the Company had not advanced its properties to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The Company's continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from its exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. Management believes they have sufficient working capital to maintain the next 12 months of operations.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Company will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Statement of compliance:

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 1 Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1"), using accounting policies that are consistent and in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and that are in effect at June 30, 2013.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for cash and cash equivalents and other financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale that have been measured at fair value. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar except where otherwise indicated.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2013, including the comparative amounts, were approved and authorized for issue by the board of directors on August 27, 2013.

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2013, with the exception of certain amendments to accounting standards issued by the IASB, which were applicable from April 1, 2013. These amendments did not have a significant impact on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Company's management makes judgments in its process of applying the Company's accounting policies in the preparation of its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. In addition, the preparation of financial data requires that the Company's management make assumptions and estimates of the effects of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates as the estimation process is inherently uncertain. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively. The critical judgments and estimates applied in the preparation of the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in notes 3 to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2013.

The Company's interim results are not necessarily indicative of its results for a full year.

Going Concern:

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company is a going concern, which contemplates the realization of its assets and the settlement of its liabilities in the normal course of operations. However, the Company currently has no significant sources of revenue and has experienced recurring losses. At June 30, 2013, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$8,674,714. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company's ability to obtain additional debt or equity financing to successfully advance the exploration and development of mineral property interests in its exploration portfolio and/or to be able to derive material proceeds from the sale or divestiture of those properties and/or other assets such as royalty rights and equity interests. There is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments and classifications could be material.

Basis of Consolidation:

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary NuLegacy Gold N.V., which is incorporated in Nevada, USA. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. Inter-company balances and transactions, including any unrealized income and expenses arising from Inter-company transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Standards issued or amended but not yet effective:

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to the Company are not yet effective for the year ended March 31, 2014 and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. The Company is currently considering the possible effects of the new and revised standards which will be effective to the Company's financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2014 or later:

- IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as defined in IAS 39. It is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015 with early adoption permitted. The Company does not expect any effect on the Company's financial statements.
- IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements amendment provides clarification on investment entities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The Company does not expect any effect on the Company's financial statements.
- IAS 27 – Separate Financial Statements amendment provides clarification on investment entities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The Company does not expect any effect on the Company's financial statements.
- IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation amendment provides clarification on the application of offsetting rules. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The Company does not expect any effect on the Company's financial statements.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial statements is described below:

(a) Reserve and resource estimates:

Reserves are estimates of the amount of ore that can be economically and legally extracted from the Company's mining properties. The Company does not have any currently defined reserves. The Company estimates its mineral resources based on information compiled by appropriately qualified persons relating to the geological data on the size, depth and shape of the mineralized body, and requires complex geological judgments to interpret the data. The estimation of recoverable reserves is based upon factors such as estimates of foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, future capital requirements, and production costs along with geological assumptions and judgments made in estimating the size and grade of the mineralized body.

Changes in resource estimates may impact upon the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, mine properties, property, plant and equipment, recognition of deferred tax assets, and depreciation and amortisation charges.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Exploration and evaluation expenditure:

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. The determination of a resource is itself an estimation process that requires varying degrees of uncertainty depending on sub-classification and these estimates directly impact the point of deferral of exploration and evaluation expenditure. The deferral policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, in particular whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalised, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalised is written off in profit or loss in the period when the new information becomes available.

(c) Impairment of assets:

The Company assesses each cash generating unit annually to determine whether any indication of impairment exists. Where an indicator of impairment exists, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is made, which is considered to be the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. These assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term commodity prices, discount rates, future capital requirements, exploration potential and operating performance. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. Fair value for mineral assets is generally determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows arising from the continued use of the asset, which includes estimates such as the cost of future expansion plans and eventual disposal, using assumptions that an independent market participant may take into account. Cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Management has assessed its cash generating units as being an individual mine site, which is the lowest level for which cash inflows are largely independent of those of other assets.

(d) Contingencies:

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more uncertain future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgment and estimates of the outcome of future events.

(e) Recovery of deferred tax assets:

Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognised on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilised tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future periods, in order to utilise recognised deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realise the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted. Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(f) Fair value hierarchy:

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Bank balances	825,362	417,286
Short term deposits	26,046	26,020
	851,408	443,306

4. Equipment

	Computers
	\$
Cost	
As at April 1, 2012	19,307
Additions	10,675
As at March 31, 2013	29,982
Additions	-
As at June 30, 2013	29,982
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	
As at April 1, 2012	4,043
Charge for the year	14,764
As at March 31, 2013	18,807
Charge for the period	3,153
As at June 30, 2013	21,960
Net book value	
As at March 31, 2013	11,175
As at June 30, 2013	8,022

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

5. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

	Red Hill Properties			Wood Hills	Total
	Miranda Property	Barrick Property	Wilson Property	South Property	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance April 1, 2012	1,465,275	630,965	447,387	870,815	3,414,442
Additions	766,343	701,766	213,018	409,897	2,091,024
Dispositions	(2,231,618)	-	-	(1,280,712)	(3,512,330)
Balance March 31, 2013	-	1,332,731	660,405	-	1,993,136
Additions	-	265,039	545	-	265,584
Balance June 30, 2013	-	1,597,770	660,950	-	2,258,720

Red Hill Properties

Eureka County, Nevada

Miranda Property

The Company had an exploration and joint venture agreement with Miranda Gold Corp. ("Miranda") to earn a 60% interest in this project by reimbursing Miranda for its 2009 – 2010 claim maintenance fees for the property in the amount of US\$11,000 cash (paid), issuing 200,000 common shares (issued), incurring a total of US\$200,000 in exploration expenditures before June 30, 2010 as a binding commitment (completed), and incurring a total US\$3,500,000 as follows:

<u>Expenditure deadline</u>	<u>Expenditure commitment (US\$)</u>	<u>Total cumulative expenditure (US\$)</u>
June 30, 2010	200,000 (spent)	200,000
December 31, 2010	300,000 (spent)	500,000
September 30, 2011	700,000 (spent)	1,200,000
September 30, 2012	1,050,000	2,250,000
September 30, 2013	1,400,000	3,650,000
September 30, 2014	1,850,000	5,500,000

The Company could elect to acquire a further 10% interest by preparing and bearing the costs of a feasibility study to be completed within 4 years, and incurring an additional US\$1,000,000 on exploration each year. If the feasibility study is not completed, the Company must incur exploration expenditures of US\$1,000,000 per year for 10 years from the date of the election in order to acquire the additional 10%. Thereafter, if either of the joint venture parties' interest falls below 10%, that party's interest reverts to a 0.5% NSR royalty.

Miranda (Coal Canyon) Option

On January 5, 2011, the Company signed an agreement that incorporates Miranda Gold Corp.'s two square mile Coal Canyon property in Eureka County, Nevada into the Red Hill Prospect. The principal terms of the option for the Coal Canyon require NuLegacy Gold to issue 50,000 common shares to Miranda and to spend an additional US\$1.5 million on either the Coal Canyon property or the previously-optioned Red Hill property. These expenditures are included in the table above and the Company is up to date with its commitments. Thus, NuLegacy can earn a 60% interest in both Miranda's Coal Canyon and Red Hill properties for a combined expenditure of US\$5.5 million over four years. NuLegacy can earn an additional 10% interest in the properties by completing a feasibility study.

On January 25, 2013, the Company terminated both the Miranda Property and Miranda (Coal Canyon) Option Agreements and all related deferred costs were written off.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

5. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

Barrick Property

On September 16, 2010, the Company entered into an exploration agreement with a joint venture election and option to purchase from Barrick Gold Exploration Inc. ("Barrick") for a 70% undivided interest in 818 unpatented mining claims in the Barrick Property located adjacent to the Miranda Property in Eureka County, Nevada, U.S.A. On August 23, 2012, the parties signed an Amended Agreement amending some of the requirements to be upheld by the Company. Under the Amended Agreement, in order to exercise the option, the Company must incur a minimum of US\$5,000,000 in exploration or development expenditures on the Barrick Property (inclusive of maintenance fees) as follows:

<u>Expenditure deadline</u>	<u>Expenditure commitment (US\$)</u>	<u>Total cumulative expenditure (US\$)</u>
December 31, 2011	375,000 (spent)	375,000
December 31, 2012	875,000 (spent)	1,250,000
December 31, 2013	625,000	1,875,000
December 31, 2014	1,125,000	3,000,000
December 31, 2015	2,000,000	5,000,000

If the Company completes the required US\$5,000,000 in expenditures and earns a 70% undivided interest in the property, Barrick will have a one-time option, exercisable within 90 days, to back into a 70% interest in the property. To complete the back in, Barrick must expend US\$15,000,000 over 5 years on the exploration and development of the property at a rate of at least US\$1,500,000 per year. If completed, the Company's remaining 30% interest in the property will be carried by Barrick until the commencement of commercial production on the property.

Upon completion of the Company's exploration expenditures of US\$5,000,000, the Company and Barrick shall form a joint venture for further exploration of the property. If Barrick does not elect to exercise the back in right or fails to complete the requirements, the Company will hold a 70% interest and Barrick will hold a 30% interest in the joint venture. If Barrick exercises the back in right and completes the requirements, the Company will hold a 30% interest and Barrick will hold a 70% interest in the joint venture.

Wilson Property

On October 18, 2010, the Company entered into a mining lease ("Lease") with Idaho Resources Corp. ("Idaho"), in which Idaho granted to the Company exclusive possession and control to explore, develop, mine and operate on the Idaho Property, which consists of 482 unpatented mining claims.

During the year ended March 2013, the Company entered into a restated mining lease whereby future requirements for exploration expenditures were eliminated. In order to maintain the Lease, the Company must make annual advance royalty payments of US\$25,000 (paid) and issue 100,000 common shares (issued) to Idaho in each of the first five years of the Lease. Annual cash payments will then increase to US\$50,000 for year six and every year thereafter. In addition, the Company has incurred a total of US\$750,000 in exploration on the property as follows:

<u>Expenditure deadline</u>	<u>Expenditure commitment (US\$)</u>	<u>Aggregate amount (US\$)</u>
August 31, 2011	250,000 (paid)	250,000
December 31, 2012	500,000 (paid)	750,000

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

5. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

After an initial term of 10 years, the Lease will continue in full force and effect provided that the Company continues to maintain the property in good standing and make the requisite annual cash payments to Idaho. Upon commencement of commercial production, the annual cash payments will convert to an overriding royalty of 3% of the applicable royalty base on all gold, silver and other ores/metals from the property.

Wood Hills South Property

Elko County, Nevada

On December 8, 2009, the Company entered into an option agreement (amended on October 22, 2012) with Au-Ex, Inc. to earn a 70% interest in this prospect by paying US\$20,000 cash (paid), incurring a minimum US\$5,000,000 in exploration expenditures over seven years, and completing a feasibility study as per the following table:

Expenditure deadline	Expenditure commitment (US\$)	Aggregate amount (US\$)
December 31, 2010	150,000 (spent)	150,000
December 31, 2011	250,000 (spent)	400,000
December 31, 2012	500,000 (spent)	900,000
December 31, 2013	500,000	1,400,000
December 31, 2014	1,000,000	2,900,000
December 31, 2015	1,000,000	3,900,000
December 31, 2016	1,600,000	5,000,000

In April 2013, the Company terminated the Wood Hills South Property Option Agreement and all related deferred costs were written off as at March 31, 2013.

6. Trade and Other Payables

	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Trade payables	41,246	33,032
Related party payables	1,831	49,998
	43,077	83,030

7. Related Party Transactions

The Company's sole subsidiary is listed in the following table:

Name	Country of Incorporation	% equity Interest	
		As at June 30, 2013	As at March 31, 2013
NuLegacy Gold N.V.	United States	100%	100%

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

7. Related Party Transactions (continued)

During the three months ended June 30, 2013, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties, not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements:

As at June 30, 2013, an advance of \$11,000 (March 31, 2013 - \$11,000), on account of future expenses was included in prepaid expenses and \$Nil (March 31, 2013 - \$20,160) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to a company controlled by a director and officer of the Company.

As at June 30, 2013, an advance of \$11,000 (March 31, 2013 - \$11,000), on account of future expenses was included in prepaid expenses and \$1,031 (March 31, 2013 - \$2,771) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to a director and officer of the Company.

As at June 30, 2013, an advance of \$11,564 (March 31, 2013 - \$11,187), on account of future expenses was included in prepaid expenses and \$Nil (March 31, 2013 - \$9,952) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to a director and officer of the Company.

As at June 30, 2013, an advance of \$3,500 (March 31, 2013 - \$Nil), on account of future expenses was included in prepaid to a company controlled by an officer of the Company.

As at June 30, 2013, \$800 (March 31, 2013 - \$17,115) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities to a company controlled by a director and officer of the Company.

As at June 30, 2013, an advance of \$Nil (March 31, 2013 - \$3,500) to a former officer of the Company, on account of future expenses was included in prepaid expenses.

Summary of key management personnel compensation:

	Threes months ended June 30,	
	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Consulting	44,829	37,339
Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures	20,794	27,754
Investor relations	41,278	38,707
Professional fees	14,949	18,750
Share based payments	51,572	19,833
Share issue cost	16,182	850

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

8. Share Capital and Reserves

Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

	Shares	Share capital - gross	Share issue costs	Share capital - net
Balances, April 1, 2012	56,949,251	\$ 5,477,630	\$ 583,672	\$ 4,893,958
Issued				
Mineral properties (i)	100,000	14,000	-	14,000
Private placements (ii)	12,310,998	1,564,097	84,250	1,479,847
Balances, March 31, 2013	69,360,249	7,055,727	667,922	6,387,805
Issued				
Private placements (iii)	10,284,250	694,363	23,042	671,321
Balances, June 30, 2013	79,644,499	7,750,090	690,964	7,059,126

- (i) In August 2012, the Company issued 100,000 common shares at \$0.14 in connection with the Wilson Property option agreement for a value of \$14,000.
- (ii) On June 25, 2012, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for a total of 2,200,000 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$440,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company for a period of 24 months at a price of \$0.30 during the first 12 months and \$0.45 during the last 12 months.

On November 21, 2012, the Company completed an initial closing of a non-brokered private placement for a total of 8,797,666 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,319,650. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant, with each full warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company for a period of 24 months, subject to acceleration, at a price of \$0.25 during the first 12 months and \$0.35 during the last 12 months. Finders' fees totaling \$24,140 cash and 160,933 warrants were paid to certain registered finders in connection with the closing, each finder's warrant entitling the holders to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of two years.

On December 5, 2012, the Company closed the second closing of its non-brokered private placement. The Company sold an additional 946,665 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$142,000. A finder's fee of \$3,150 cash and 21,000 finder's warrants has been paid to a registered finder on a portion of the second tranche of the private placement, each finder's warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of two years at a price of \$0.25.

On December 20, 2012, the Company closed the third and final closing of its non-brokered private placement. The Company sold an additional 366,667 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$55,000. A finder's fee of \$1,050 cash and 7,000 finder's warrants has been paid to a registered finder on the third closing of the private placement, each finder's warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of two years at a price of \$0.25.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

8. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

(iii) On April 11, 2013, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement, selling a total of 8,112,500 Units for gross proceeds of \$811,250. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company for a period of 24 months at a price of \$0.15 during the first 12 months and \$0.20 during the last 12 months. All securities issued under the initial closing are subject to a four month and one day hold period expiring on August 12, 2013.

On April 22, 2013, the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement, selling a total of 1,250,000 Units for gross proceeds of \$125,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company for a period of 24 months at a price of \$0.15 during the first 12 months and \$0.20 during the last 12 months. All securities issued under the initial closing are subject to a four month and one day hold period expiring on August 23, 2013.

On May 9, 2013, the Company completed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement, selling a total of 921,750 Units for gross proceeds of \$92,175. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company for a period of 24 months at a price of \$0.15 during the first 12 months and \$0.20 during the last 12 months. All securities issued under the initial closing are subject to a four month and one day hold period expiring on September 10, 2013.

Finder's fees totaling \$1,750 cash and 17,500 finder's warrants were paid to certain dealers in connection with the closing of the final tranche of the private placement.

Escrow shares

The Company has escrowed 6,990,001 of the issued shares of which 10% have been released for trade upon listing of the Company's shares with the balance being released over 3 years at 15% of the escrowed shares every six months. At June 30, 2013 there are 1,048,500 remaining escrowed shares.

Warrants

A summary of warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of shares	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, April 1, 2012	19,135,060	0.33
Issued ¹	2,200,000	0.30
Issued ²	5,244,432	0.25
Expired	(6,100,500)	0.52
Balance, March 31, 2013	20,478,992	0.31
Issued ³	10,301,750	0.15
Expired	(11,342,326)	0.34
Balance, June 30, 2013	19,438,416	0.23

¹ Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.30 in the first 12 months and \$0.45 in the last 12 months.

² Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.25 in the first 12 months and \$0.35 in the last 12 months.

³ Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 in the first 12 months and \$0.20 in the last 12 months.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

8. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

The following share purchase warrants were outstanding as at June 30, 2013:

Expiry date		Number of warrants	Exercise price (\$)
July 26, 2013	1	313,636	0.35
August 3, 2013	1	1,128,598	0.35
June 25, 2014	2	2,200,000	0.45
November 20, 2014		4,408,033	0.25
November 20, 2014		56,000	0.25
November 20, 2014		95,733	0.15
December 5, 2014		21,000	0.25
December 5, 2014		473,333	0.25
December 20, 2014		7,000	0.25
December 20, 2014		183,333	0.25
April 11, 2015	3	8,112,500	0.15
April 22, 2015	3	1,250,000	0.15
May 9, 2015	3	939,250	0.15
December 9, 2015		250,000	0.25
		19,438,416	

¹ Last 12-months of term, strike price increases to \$0.35

² Last 12-months of term, strike price increases to \$0.45

³ These warrants are subject to an acceleration clause whereby if the weighted average trading price of the Company's shares is equal to or exceeds \$0.225 per share during the first 11 months or \$0.30 per share after the first 11 months for a period of 20 consecutive trading days then the Company will have the right to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants upon 30 days notice.

All warrants are shown at their current exercise price, if applicable.

Subsequent to June 30, 2013, 1,442,234 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.35 expired.

The fair value of each warrant granted is estimated at the time of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with weighted average assumptions for grants as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2013	2012
Risk-free interest rate	0.97%	1.10%
Expected life	2.0	1.0
Annualized volatility	131.05	136.36
Dividend rate	-	-
Grant date fair value	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.08

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

8. Share Capital and Reserve (continued)

Stock options

At June 30, 2013, the Company had a fixed stock-based compensation plan (the Plan) providing for the grant of stock options to purchase a maximum of 11,500,000 Common Shares to eligible recipients.

A summary of the status of the Plan and changes are summarized as follows:

	Number of shares	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, April 1, 2012	7,042,500	0.24
Granted	3,475,000	0.19
Expired	(380,000)	0.26
Forfeited	(550,000)	0.22
Balance, March 31, 2013	9,587,500	0.23
Expired	(62,500)	0.25
Balance June 30, 2013	9,525,000	0.23

The following table summarizes information about the options outstanding at June 30, 2013:

Expiry date	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Exercise price (\$)	Remaining contractual life (years)
December 1, 2014	150,000	150,000	0.20	1.42
December 9, 2015	4,200,000	4,200,000	0.25	2.44
January 6, 2016	250,000	200,000	0.32	2.52
March 1, 2016	50,000	50,000	0.30	2.67
June 23, 2016	500,000	500,000	0.25	2.98
September 1, 2016	75,000	75,000	0.16	3.18
October 1, 2016	250,000	218,750	0.20	3.26
November 14, 2016	25,000	20,000	0.20	3.38
December 9, 2016	300,000	300,000	0.20	3.45
January 1, 2017	100,000	40,000	0.20	3.51
February 6, 2017	150,000	90,000	0.25	3.61
July 18, 2017	300,000	150,000	0.15	4.05
October 15, 2017	250,000	250,000	0.15	4.30
November 5, 2017	75,000	15,000	0.15	4.35
March 5, 2018	2,850,000	837,500	0.20	4.68
	9,525,000	7,096,250		

Loss per share:

The effect of dilutive securities including options and warrants has not been shown as the effect of all such securities is anti-dilutive.

9. Segmented Information

Operating segments:

The Company operated in one operating segment, which is mineral exploration in the United States.

Geographic segments:

The Company operates in two geographic segments, Canada and the United States.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Fair values

The Company has the following financial instruments carried at fair value:

Financial Assets	Financial instrument classification	Fair Value	
		June 30, 2013 (\$)	March 31, 2013 (\$)
Cash and cash equivalents	Fair value through profit and loss	851,408	443,306
GDX Options	Available-for-Sale	22,811	-
		874,219	443,306

All of financial assets classified as available-for sale were designated as such on initial recognition. Unrealized gains or losses are recorded in other comprehensive income.

Fair value hierarchy

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments which are measured at fair value by valuation technique:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

All financial instruments measured at fair value use level 1 valuation techniques in each period, being the closing bid price of the shares as quoted on a public exchange, or, where not quoted, as determined by the share of fair values of the underlying net assets of the investee.

The following table summarizes the classification of the Company's marketable securities within the fair value hierarchy at June 30, 2013:

	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	851,408	-	-	851,408
GDX Options	22,811	-	-	22,811
	874,219	-	-	874,219

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

The following table summarizes the classification of the Company's marketable securities within the fair value hierarchy at March 31, 2013:

	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 443,306	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 443,306

The aggregate fair value of investments with unrealized losses and the aggregate amount of the unrealized losses are:

	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
June 30, 2013 – Available for sale financial assets	\$ 22,811	\$ 5,271
March 31, 2013 – Available for sale financial assets	-	-

Financial Risk Management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Interest rate risk
- Foreign currency risk
- Other price risk

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

(i) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivables, and cash and cash equivalents. The cash and cash equivalents consist mainly of short-term money market deposits and are held with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

(ii) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to liquidity risk is to ensure that it always has sufficient cash and credit facilities to meet its obligations when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or damage to the Company's reputation. Management typically forecasts cash flows for a period of three to six months to identify financing requirements. These requirements are then addressed primarily through access to capital markets. All of the Company's financial liabilities mature within one year.

(iii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if market rates of interest were to change adversely. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is not material.

(iv) Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows or fair value of the Company's financial instruments that are denominated in a currency that is not the Company's functional currency will fluctuate due to the change in foreign exchange rate.

The functional currency of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary is the Canadian dollar. While the Company's parent is Canadian and its capital is raised in Canadian dollars, the Company is conducting business activities in the United States. As such, it is subject to risk due to fluctuations in the exchange rates for the Canadian and United States dollar. All of the Company's operations the United States have been in US\$.

As at June 30, 2013, the Company has cash denominated in US dollars of US\$632,129 (March 31, 2013 – US\$236,849) and available-for-sale financial assets of US\$21,700 (March 31, 2013 – US\$Nil), and trade and other payable of US\$22,764 (March 31, 2013 – US\$20,311). Each 1% change in the Canadian dollar versus the US dollar will result in a gain/loss of approximately \$6,311 (March 31, 2013 - \$2,165).

(v) Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices including commodity or equity prices will have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company has no forward purchase or sale contracts negotiated at June 30, 2013.

(vi) Summary of the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments:

The fair value of all financial instruments approximates their carrying value.

NULEGACY GOLD CORPORATION

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

11. Capital Disclosure and Management

The Company's capital management policy is to maintain a strong, but flexible capital structure that optimizes the cost of capital, creditor and market confidence while sustaining the future development of the business.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. The Company's capital structure includes shareholders' equity of \$3,274,677. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue shares, seek additional debt financing and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements other than as noted above.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended June 30, 2013.

12. Subsequent Events

- a) In July 2013, the Company granted stock options to certain consultants of the Company to purchase up to an aggregate of 500,000 shares at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of five years.
- b) Subsequent to June 30, 2013, 1,442,234 share purchase warrants expired.